in this note below. For a qualitative discussion of these changes in accounting policies we refer you to note 3
of our annual audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the years ended September 30, 2019 and
2018.

Exploration and evaluation (“E&E”) expenditures

The Company’s previous accounting policy was to capitalize exploration and evaluation expenditures. The new
policy is to expense such expenditures as incurred. We believe that the information provided by this policy
change will be more useful to readers because it provides better comparability of our financial position, changes
in financial position, and results of operations with those of our current and future peer groups. Consequently,
the revised treatment results in more relevant and no less reliable information than was previously presented.

Acquisition of mineral property interests

The Company will continue to reflect an asset for the initial acquisition costs related to the properties.

Effects on Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

 As at December 31, 2018
 Previously stated Adjustments As restated
Expenses
Exploration and evaluation expenditures - $303,888 $303,888
Management and consulting fees 137,688 $1,005 138,693
Mineral Property Write Off $1,005 ($1,005) -
Net loss before income taxes ($341,950) ($303,888) ($645,838)
Weighted number of shares O/S 24,712,554 - 24,712,554
Basic and diluted loss per period ($0.01)  ($0.03)

Effects on Statements of Cash Flows

 As at December 31, 2018
 Previously stated Adjustments As restated
Operating activities
Net loss for the period ($341,950) ($303,888) ($645,838)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $(43,633) $50,000 $6,367
Mineral Property Write Off $1,005 ($1,005) -
Cash flows from (used in)
operating activities

($244,464) ($254,893) ($499,357)

Investing activities
Exploration and evaluation assets ($254,893) $254,893 -
Cash flows from (used in)
investing activities

($254,893) $254,893 -

There were no changes in cash flows provided by financing activities.

ValOre Metals Corp. (formerly “Kivalliq Energy Corporation”)
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the Three Months Ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Page 12 of 24

4. Acquisition of Pedra Branca Project

On August 14, 2019, the Company announced the closing of the transaction, whereby the Company acquired
Pedra Branca do Brasil Mineracao Ltda. (“Pedra”) that holds the rights to the Pedra Branca Project in north-